

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONNA RAE EGELHOFF, PETITIONER

v.

SAMANTHA EGELHOFF, A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH
HER NATURAL PARENT KATE BREINER,
AND DAVID EGELHOFF

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

HENRY L. SOLANO
Solicitor of Labor
NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Deputy Associate Solicitor
ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210

SETH P. WAXMAN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DAVID W. OGDEN
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
BARBARA MCDOWELL
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
ERISA preempts state law disallowing the distribu- tion of pension and welfare benefits to the bene- ficiary who has been properly designated under the terms of an ERISA plan	8
I. The Washington statute, as a state law that “relate[s] to” employee benefit plans governed by ERISA, is preempted under Section 514(a)	11
II. The Washington statute is also preempted be- cause it conflicts with provisions of ERISA and operates to frustrate the objects of ERISA	19
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	9, 19
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	22, 25
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandon v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 1321 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1081 (1995)	27-28
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	4, 9, 11, 17, 18
<i>Central States S.E. & S.W. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	20
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	21, 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	12, 18
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992)	11
<i>Emard v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1122 (1999)	4
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the United States v. Crysler</i> , 66 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	10, 11, 18
<i>Fox Valley & Vicinity Constr. Workers Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 897 F.2d 275 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 820 (1990)	21, 23, 28
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	10
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat’l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)	24, 28
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2180 (2000)	29
<i>Hook v. Morrison Milling Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	8, 9, 10
<i>Krishna v. Colgate Palmolive Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1993)	28
<i>MacAnally v. Levin</i> , No. 99CA0120, 2000 WL 328723 (Colo. Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2000)	27
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	12, 17, 18
<i>McMillan v. Parrott</i> , 913 F.2d 310 (6th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	10
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Pettit</i> , 164 F.3d 857 (4th Cir. 1998)	17, 22, 27, 28, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Pressley</i> , 82 F.3d 126 (6th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1263 (1997)	27, 28
<i>New Orleans Elec. Pension Fund v. DeRocha</i> , 779 F. Supp. 845 (E.D. La. 1991)	30
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 19
<i>Prudential Life Ins. Co. v. Tull</i> , 690 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981)	30
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	8, 9, 19
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	8, 19
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	20, 22

Statutes and regulations:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 1001(b)	6, 13
29 U.S.C. 1002(7)	14
29 U.S.C. 1002(8)	6, 7, 14, 16, 20, 28
29 U.S.C. 1002(13)	1
29 U.S.C. 1024(b)	21
29 U.S.C. 1055	26
29 U.S.C. 1055(a)	16
29 U.S.C. 1055(c)(2)	16
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)	28
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(1)	5, 7, 11, 20, 24, 28
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(2)	24
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)	15
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(A)	24
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(B)(i)(I)	15
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(B)(i)(II)	15

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(B)(ii)	15
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(G)	16
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(H)	16
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(J)	15
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(K)	15
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)	13, 27
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)	6, 13
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D)	6, 7, 10-11, 16, 20, 28
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)-(3)	23
29 U.S.C. 1136(b)	1
29 U.S.C. 1144(a)	4, 6
29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(2)(A)	8
29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(7) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	16
29 U.S.C. 1169(a) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	15, 28
29 U.S.C. 1169(a)(5)	15-16
29 U.S.C. 1169(a)(7)	15
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. (West 1998):	
§ 11.07.010	<i>passim</i>
§ 11.07.010(1)	3
§ 11.07.010(2)	18
§ 11.07.010(2)(a)	3, 6, 24, 25
§ 11.07.010(2)(b)(ii)	25
§ 11.07.010(3)(a)	23, 25
§ 11.07.010(5)(a)	3, 6, 17
26 C.F.R. 1.40(a)-13(c)(1)(ii)	25
29 C.F.R. Pt. 2520, Subpt. B	21
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 533, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	14
120 Cong. Rec. (1974):	
p. 29,197	9
p. 29,933	9
p. 29,942	9
Priv. Ltr. Rul. 89-08-063 (Feb. 24, 1989)	29
